

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2016-050

ESTABLISHING THE NAGA CITY BOARD OF TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIES (B-TIS), DESIGNATING ITS MEMBERS, DEFINING ITS FUNCTIONS, AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR:

WHEREAS, as a developing urban center, Naga City has to adjust to the increasing volume of vehicles and cope with the challenges of traffic management and engineering;

WHEREAS, the City has initiated various programs and projects such as the establishment recently of a new Traffic Management Center (TMC) comprised of three (3) units, namely, (1) the Traffic Enforcement Unit in collaboration with the NCPO-TEU; (2) the Traffic Regulation Unit, and (3) the Traffic Engineering Unit. The TMC shall be one of three (3) Divisions under the Public Safety Office (PSO), to address traffic concerns, the other two being the CDRP.MO and the Naga City Rescue;

WHEREAS, the City has closely coordinated with the Philippine National Police, Land Transportation Office, and the Land Transportation, Franchising, and Regulatory Board for the enforcement of traffic rules and regulations;

WHEREAS, there is a need to coordinate and consolidate the traffic management in Naga City for a more effective and efficient flow of vehicles and pedestrians especially in the major thoroughfares;

NOW THEREFORE, 1, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by Law, do hereby order the establishment of the NAGA CITY BOARD OF TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIES (B-TIS).

Section 1. Composition. The Naga City B-TIS shall be composed of the following:

- Councilor Joselito Del Rosario Chairperson Chairperson, SP Committee on Peace and Order/Public Safety
- Mr. Arnold Fausto Vice Chairperson Head, Traffic Management Center
- Representative, Metro Naga Chamber of Commerce and Industry
- Representative, Naga City People's Council
- Representative, Liga ng mga Barangay
- Representative, Colleges and Universities, to be chosen by the City Mayor
- Representative, PSO-TEU
- Representative, Jeepney Association, to be chosen by the City Mayor
- Representative, Trimobile Association, to be chosen by the City Mayor
- Representative, Taxi Association, to be chosen by the City Mayor
- Representative, PNP Traffic Enforcement Unit
- Representative, LTFRB 5
- Representative, LTO 5
- Representative, DepEd Naga
- Representative, Camarines Sur Bankers Association



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Naga



Section 2. Functions. The Naga City B-TIS shall have the following functions:

1) Meet once a month;

2) Formulate and improve on a regular basis, or as need arises, the traffic plan particularly for the busy streets of Naga;

3) Formulate strategies on how to ease traffic, through encouragement of the use of alternate routes or side sheets, etc;

Maximize use of traffic lights/signals;

5) Conduct studies and recommend legislations for adoption by the Sangguniang Panlungsod (SP);

6) Monitor traffic daily and recommend manual and/or remote solutions to traffic issues especially during peak traffic hours;

7) Coordinate and consult with public utility vehicle operators, drivers' organizations, school and college/university administrators, and other stakeholders;

8) Perform such other functions consistent with or in pursuance of the above purposes.

Section 3. Funding. Funding for the Naga City B-TIS shall be sourced from existing allocations of the PSO. A more detailed plan and budgetary requirements shall be drafted by the B-TIS for inclusion in the 2017 budget.

This Executive Order Shall be effective immediately.

Issued this 4th day of November, 2016 in the City of Naga, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT Mayor ity

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and Acting City Administrator